committee which the Board has constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers, including 

the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the members of the company be and is 

hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot, in one or more tranches, up to 

25,00,000 (Twenty Five Lakhs only) convertible warrants of the Company having a face value 

of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, at an issue price of Rs.128/- per warrant (including a 

premium of Rs. 118 per warrant) determined as on the Relevant Date in accordance with 

Regulation 164(1) of the ICDR Regulations and applicable laws, for an aggregate consideration 

not exceeding Rs.32,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Two Crores only) to Non-Promoters 

(hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed Allottee”), by way of a preferential allotment and in 

such manner and on such other terms and conditions, as the Board may, in its absolute 

discretion, think fit. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in accordance with Regulation 161(a) and (b) of the ICDR

[...]

To augment the funding requirements of the Company for working and capital expenditure 

requirements and for other general corporate purposes, the Board of Directors of the Company 

in its meeting held on Tuesday, the 26th day of October, 2021 accorded its approval for raising 

funds through issuance of up to 25,00,000 (Twenty-Five Lakhs) Convertible Warrants 

(“Warrants”) to the proposed allottee on a preferential basis by way of private placement subject 

to approval of the members of the Company. 

Accordingly, the Company proposes to create, offer, issue and allot, in one or more tranches,